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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

PLANNING & GROWTH MANAGEMENT

Administration Division

Maps:

AerialMap, 1972 __ BeW _ __ ______________ $1200
Aerial Map, 1983 Development District_ BOW $12.00
Aerial Map, 1998 (partial) along 301 only = _ BeW _ __ ___ ___________ $1200
Bryans Road Town Center Zoning___________ Color $24.00
CensusTract _______________________ Color . $24.00
Commissioner Districts . ___ Color $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Major Wetlands_________ Color $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Historic Sites __~________ Color $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Agricultural Preservation___Color . _______________ $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Sanitary Sewer Srvc Areas _Color . ____________ $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Planned Water Districts ___Color . ________________ $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Road Classifications Color $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Transit _____________ Color $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Bicycle Routes _______ Color $24.00
Comprehensive Plan Land Use ConceptPlan __ _Color . _________________ $24.00
Critical Area . ________ BeW _ ________ ________ $1200
Critical Area . ________ BeW _________ __________ NA
Critical Area . _______________ Color $24.00
Election District _______________________ Color $24.00
Generalized Zoning . __ BeW $1200
Generalized Zoning ____________________ Color $24.00
Highway, Generalized Color $24.00
Miscellaneous . __ BeW $1200
Miscellaneous . _____ Color $24.00
Protected LandsMap . _( Color . _____ $24.00
School District Color $24.00
Soils BeW L ___3 $1200
Subdivision Activity Color $24.00
Tax(1984) BeW ____ ___ ___________ $1200
Tax(Currenty BaW $12.00
Tax(Current) _______________________ Color $24.00
Topography CAD Files (DISK) _ perfile . ______$17500_
Topography, 1983-5 (per square) __________ B&W $12.00
Topography, 1993 Dev District (per square) 5ft B&W $12.00
Lcontour _ _ o l_____
Topography, 1993 Dev District _____________ Digital per file __________________________$17500
Topography, 2004 Countywide 2t~ _ Digital perfile . __________________ not yet available __
Water/Sewer________________________ Color $24.00
Zoning - Individual _ BaW $12.00
Zoning - Individual Color $24.00
Publications:
ICC Publications
International Building Code 2006 $75.00
International Mechanical Code 2006 $49.50
International Energy Conservation Code 2006 $25.00
International Residential Code 2006 $57.50
,,,,,,, NFPA National Electrical Code 2006~ $6850
Historic PreservationPlan . _________________________________* $4.00
Architectural & Site Design Guidelines & Standards . _________________ $25.00
SDARB Commercial Guidelines - May 2005, CODRom . _____ $250
Adequate Public Facilities (Procedures & Guidelines) .~ _________________ $300
Bryan's Road Regional Water Supply Study $550
ComprehensivePlan $32.00
Comprehensive Plan (CD,PDF) $250
Comprehensive Plan Summary Free
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Comprehensive Water & SewerPlan $2050
Comprehensive Solid Waste Plan 2000-2010 ________________________________________ $1050
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, revised & adopted June2001 | $1050
Flood plan Management Ordinance . _____ $200
Forest Conservation Ordinance $250
Grading & Sediment Control Ordinance $4.00
__FElectronicPDFCopy . ________ $250
Plan Preparation Package $7.00
__FElectronicPDFCopy ____________________________________________________ $250
Planning Commission Annual Report $550
Water & Sewer Ordinance $12.00
__ElectronicPDF Copy $250
Road Ordinance $6.00
__ElectronicPDF Copy $250
Stormwater Management Ordinance $6.00
__ ElectronicPDF Copy $250
Subdivision Regulations $625
Zoning Ordinance o $37.00
Charles County Standard Details (Includes Water & Sewer Details) $22.00
__ElectronicPDF Copy $250
Standard Specifications for Construction $83.00
__ ElectronicPDF Copy $250
Land Preservation & Recreation Plan (CD,PODF) $250
Land Preservation & RecreatonPlan_ $15.00
Historic Sites Survey, Phase! . _______________onlne
Historic Sites Survey, Phase Il online
NOTE: Fees for Publications & Maps are subject to additions, deletions and changes throughout the Fiscal Year.
The fee charged, at the time of sale, will be adjusted in accordance with the cost of supplying these items to the public.
(ICCfees are periCC'sfeeschedule) _ __ __ _ __ __ __ ___________ __ _ __ __ __ _______________________________
Bryans Road/Indian Head Sub-AreaPlan . F $700
Hughesville RevitalizatonPlan $32.00
Waldorf Sub-AreaPlan $2000
Bond Reduction Fee (first reduction free) $331.00
Planning Division
Preliminary Subdivision Plan:

Per plat - 10 lot max. $430.00

Per lot over 10 $15.00

Per lot over 50 $8.00
,,,,,,, Perlotover200 . $00
CBCA Preliminary Subdivision Review - Major Subdivision $134.00

Site Design and Architectural Review Fee, Residential (hourly rate)
Less than 25 lots
2510 100 lots
100 to 250 lots
Greater than 250 lots

$386.00
$483.00
$579.00
$773.00

pg. 2
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Final Subdivision Plat:
Per plat - 1 lot
Per plat - 1 to 5 lots
Per plat - over 5 lots
Per lot (5 max.)
Over 5 lots
Recording fee

Subdivision Revision
Minor Revision (doesn't need to go before Planning Comm)
Major Revision

Rezoning Application to a Planned Development Zone
Step | Master Plan less than 100 acres
Step | Master Plan more than 100 acres
Step Il GDP less than 100 acres
Step Il GDP more than 100 acres

Adequate Public Facility Study Review
Residential
Commercial

Adequate Public Facility Mitigation Program
Residential
Commercial

Rezoning - Base Zones
Minimum fee
Addtnl per acre fee over 10 acres, not to exceed $2,109

Growth Allocation
Minimum fee
Addtnl per acre fee over 10 acres, not to exceed $2,494

Growth Allocation Request
Minimum fee
Addtnl per acre fee over 10 acres, not to exceed $1,733

Forest Conservation Stand Delineation Review
10 acres or less
10-100 acres
over 100 acres

Forest Conservation Stand Delineation Inspection
Up to 50 acres
Add'l fee over 50 acres. (Rounded to nearest acre)

Forest Conservation Plan Review, Preliminary
Minimum fee
Addtnl per acre fee over 5 acres, not to exceed $1,251
(Rounded to nearest acre)

$46
$144
$285
$4
$9
Cost to Record

$117 per lot recorded in
Dev District

$70.00

$828 Residential / $928
Commercial

Based on activity, See
Zoning Ordinance Section

$135

$91
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Forest Conservation Plan Review, Final
Minimum fee
Addtnl per acre fee over 5 acres, not to exceed $1,274.
(Rounded to nearest acre)

Forest Conservation Inspection
Single family residential per lot fee

Multi-family/commercial per acre fee. (Rounded to nearest

Forest Conservation Fee-In-Lieu (Per sq. ft. of area required planting)

(with the exception of F/C Fee in Lieu in Critical Area)

Note: The County shall accomplish the reforestation or afforestation for which the money is deposited within 10 years after receipt of money.

Money contributed under this Article may remain in the account for a period of up to 10 years. At the end of that time, any part that has not been

used to meet the afforestation or reforestation requirements shall be returned to the person who provided the money. (pg. 27 FC Ordinance)

Forest Conservation Noncompliance
(pg. 33 FC Ordinance)
per sq ft of area found to be in noncompliance

Forest Conservation - Violations
(pg. 33 FC Ordinance)

per sq ft of area found to be in noncompliance plus not exceed $1,251.00 penalty per day

5% of applicable
allocation Fee

Zoning Text Amendment

Note: Commissioners may wave Zoning Text Amendment Fee for Groups & Other Public Interest

Off-site Road Fee
Acton Village (Section 10)
White Oak (Sections 1-8)
White Oak (Section 9)
South Hampton
Dorchester

*$413 waived by County Commissioners

Waived*
$57
$968
$284
$851

Off Site Road Fee "St. Charles"

St. Charles:
Westlake - Dorchester
Westlake - Lancaster
Westlake - Hampshire
Smallwood Village
Fairway Village (to be paid @

completion of building)

$250

$250

$750
$50

Site Plan
Minor Site Plan
Minor Site Plan Revisions
Major Site Plan

Site Design and Architectural Review Fee Commercial (hourly rate)
Less than 50,000 Square Feet
50,000 to 100,000 Square Feet
100,000 to 250,000 Square Feet
250,000 to 500,000 Square Feet
Greater than 500,000 Square Feet



CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

SDARB Commercial Inspection Fee

$53 per unit

*Based on an estimated CPI, to be adjusted prior to July 1st in accordance with contracts that have present or new bid contractors.

Permits Administration Division

CBCA Building Permit Plan Review & Inspection
Driveway Access Permit

Application Fee

Inspection Fee

$67 per building permit

Sign Permits:
0-9 Square Feet
10-24 Square Feet
25-49 Square Feet
50-99 Square Feet
100-149 Square Feet
150-199 Square Feet
200-249 Square Feet

Each additional 25 sq. ft. over 249 sq. ft.

Required for all signs - Wall and/or Freestanding

Temporary Sign Permits:
0-24 Square Feet
25-49 Square Feet
50-99 Square Feet
Over 100 Square Feet

Each additional 25 sq. ft. over 100 sq. ft.

Required for all signs - Wall and/or Freestanding

Residential Building Permits:
Application Fee
Minimum fee
Per 10 square feet

Multifamily Building Permits:
Application Fee
Minimum fee
above 3 floors - per 10 square feet
First 3 floors - per 10 square feet

Commercial/Industrial:
Application Fee
Minimum fee or
Per 10 square feet

Residential Additions:
Application Fee
Minimum fee or
Per 10 square feet

Commercial/Industrial Additions:
Application Fee
Minimum fee
Per 10 square feet

Pools
Application Fee
Above ground Flat Rate
In-ground Flat Rate
Sheds

Application Fee
Minimum fee
Pre-made Flat Rate



CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges
Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008

Line # June 30, 2009

275 Interior Alteration

276 Residential Application Fee $31

277 Residential Minimum Fee $37

278 Residential Per 10 sq. ft. $0.37

279 Commercial Application Fee $91

280 Commercial Minimum Fee $37

8L Commercial PerlOsq.ft. $0.37.

282 Antenna/Tower Plan Review

283 NOTE: Maximum fee is collected at Special Exemption and/or Site Plan application. Any unused portion

refunded at Site Plan Approval.

284 New Tower min. fee of $4,789; max
fee of $6,842

285 Antenna on Existing Tower min. fee of $2,052; max
fee of $4,105

286 Antenna on Water Tower or Other Non Tower Structures min. fee of $2,052; max

fee of $4,105

287 Antennas/Towers

288 Application Fee $17

289 1 ReviewFee $35 min / $35 per 100" _
290  gpecial Events:

291 Application Fee $29
292 C Tents, Camival, Circuses . ____________$387
293 Accessory Structure

294 Application Fee $17

295 Minimum Fee $34

2% 1 Per10squarefeet $015
297 Observation Stands: $40
298 Fuel Tank

299 Application Fee $17

0 Plan ReviewFee $34
301 Farm Buildings

302 Application Fee $17

303 less than $2,500 est. cost $33

304 $2,500 - $5,000 $33

305 $5,001 - $10,000 $33

306 $10,001 - $20,000 $33

307 over $20,000 $32

308

______ *Farmstructures in the Certified Agricultural Preservation District are exempt from fees. . _______________
309 Fire Safety Plan Review per hour $.03 per sq ft/$103 min.
310  Fire Safety Inspection:

311 (1) Type of Occupancy:

312 Assembly $.03 per sq ft/$103 min.

313 Educational $.03 per sq ft/$103 min.

314 Health Care $.03 per sq ft/$103 min.

315 Detention & Correctional $.03 per sq ft/$103 min.

316 Residential $.03 per sq ft/$103 min.

317 Mercantile $.03 per sq ft/$103 min.

318 Business $.03 per sq ft/$103 min.

9. Industi@ _______________________________________________$03persq/ft/$103 min._

320 (2) Flammable or Combustible Liquid/Gas Storage Tank(s):

321 $.02 per gal. of max. tank
a. capacity *

2z | b. . ____________________%68minimum pertank _

323 (3) Marinas & Piers

324 $28 per linear ft. or

portion or bulkhead used

a. for boat services

O b. $68 minimum per tank _

326 (4) Outside Storage Flammable/Combustible Materials (tree stumps/

lumber/drums of materials, etc.) $68 per acre

pg. 6
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

(5) Technical Assistance

a. Inspection

per hour

Certificate of Occupancy (Green Card Only)

(Needs Bldg. Insp $32* Plumb. Insp. $32*/ Elect $48*) (May need fire inspection fee line 283)

Demolition Fee
Application Fee

Flat Rate

ICC Building Plan Review - Construction Value

Minimum fee
Up to $3,000,000

over $3,000,000 up to $6,000,000

over $6,000,000

$284
0.12% of the estimated value
$4,083 plus 0.05% of the
estimated value over
$2,500,000
$5,784 plus 0.035% of the
estimated value over
$5,000,000

Note: This rate represents ICC cost. ICC's rates change quarterly and the customer will be charged based on the actual ICC rate in effect.

25% Bldg. code review w/
$284 min.

Building |

nspection Fee, Single Family Dwelling
Footing

Foundation

Rebar

Load Path

Framing

Slab

Final

Energy Efficiency

$40
$36
$32
$32
$210
$32
$200

nspection Fee, Townhouse
Footing

Foundation

Rebar

Load Path

Framing

Party Wall

Slab

Final

Energy Efficiency

nspection Fee, Duplex, Triplex, Quadruple

Footing
Foundation
Rebar

Load Path
Framing

Party Wall

Slab

Final

Energy Efficiency

nspection Fee, New Apartment Dwelling
up to 5,000 sq. ft.

over 5,000 sq. ft.

$918
$918 + .047 per sq. ft
over 5,000 ft.

pg. 7



CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Line #

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

374 Building Inspection Fee, Residential Alterations & Additions (including garage and carport)

$32
$23
$23
$21
$62
$26
$62

375 Footing

376 Foundation

377 Rebar

378 Load Path

379 Framing

380 Slab

381 Final

s 1 Energy Efficency .. $2
383 Building Inspection Fee, Residential Alterations & Additions (including finished basements)
384 Footing

385 Foundation

386 Rebar

387 Load Path

388 Framing

389 Slab

390 Final

oL Energy Efficiency . %2
392 Byilding Inspection Fee, Sheds, Pole Buildings

393 Footing

394 Foundation

395 Rebar

396 Slab

397 Load Path

se8 Fina k2
399 Building Inspection Fee, Mobile Homes (Trailers), Modular Homes

400 Footing

401 Foundation

402 Rebar

403 Slab

404 Framing

405 Load Path

406 Energy Efficiency

407 Final

408 Building Inspection Fee, Swimming Pools

409 Building Inspection Fee, Detached Garage/carport

$.08 per sq ft, $160 min
$.074 per sq ft $160 min

410 Footing

411 Foundation

412 Rebar

413 Load Path

414 Framing

415 Slab

46 Fina %62
417 Building Inspection Fee, fireplaces/wood stoves

418 Footing

419 Framing

20 Fina . $26
421 Byilding Inspection Fee, Decks/Retaining Wall, etc.

422 Footing

28 Fina s
424 Byilding Inspection Fee, New Commercial, Industrial/Additions

425 up to 5,000 sq. ft.

426 over5000sq.ft. ~  __________________$.074persq/ft$160 min
427 Byilding Inspection Fee, Commercial & Industrial Alterations

428 Fee per Building

429

pg. 8



CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges
Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
Line # June 30, 2009
430 Building Inspection Fee, Commercial & Industrial/Change in Use,
431 Owner, Tenant (no construction, no building permit)
42 ] Fire Marshal Inspection (i.e. extringers, exitsigns, etc.) $7_
433 Inspection Fee, Tents (carnivals, circuses) % $37
434 |nspection Fee, Observation Stands
435 Footing $32
36 Fina $32
437 Inspection Fee, Signs
438 (Freestanding)
439 Footing $32
440 Final $32
411 (wall sign)
442 Anchor $21
43 Fina $26
444 Inspection Fee, Antenna Tower
445 Footing $32
e Fnal %32
447 Inspection Fee, Buried Fuel Tank & Piping
448 Pre-concealment $21
o FOR %22
450" Inspection Fee, Demolion $32
451 Ingpection Fee, Re-inspection (when necessary to $42
452 make an additional trip to site/to re-inspect incomplete or per reinspection
453 _____incorrectinstallation of any of the aboveareas) .
454 gingle Inspection/Preliminary Fee
455 Residential $46
456 Commercial $66
57 Construction Entrance Fee - ResidentalOnly $46
458 Driveway Entrance Inspection $27.
459 Temporary Use & Occupancy Inspecton % $32.
40" Plumbing & Gas ApplicatonFee $16
461 plumbing & Gas Inspection Fee, Single Family Dwelling
462 Underground $31
463 Rough-in $41
a4 Final $41
465 Plumbing & Gas Inspection Fee: New Townhouse, duplex, triplex, quadriplex
466 Underground $31
467 Rough-in $41
468 Final $41
469 Plumbing & Gas Inspection Fee: New Apt Dwelling Unit
470 Underground $31
471 Rough-in $41
a2z Final $41
473 pPlumbing & Gas Inspection Fee: Residential Alter/Additions
474 Underground $27
475 Rough-in $32
a6 Final $32
477 Plumbing & Gas Inspection Fee: Mobile Homes (trailers), Modular Homes
478 Underground $32
479 Rough-in $42
480 Final . %2
481 sediment & Erosion Control Insp. Fee (3 Insps) (Residential/Harvest) ~ $l27perpermit
482 Sediment & Erosion Control Re-Inspection Fee (Residential/Harvest) $42 per inspection
483  Plumbing & Gas Inspection Fee, New Comm., Industrial & Additions $190 min plus $11 each
fixture over 5

484 Plumbing & Gas Inspection Fee, Comm. & Industrial/Alteraton $180 plus $11 each

. fixture over5
485 pPlumbing & Gas Inspection Fee, Demolition of Building per unit $21

pg. 9



CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008

Line # June 30, 2009

486 plumbing & Gas Inspection Fee, Re-inspection per insp. $42

487 ___ (whennecessary to make an additional trip to site/to re-inspect incomplete or incorrect installation of the above areas) ________________
488  gingle Inspection/Preliminary Fee - Plumbing

489 Residential $46

490 Commercial $76

491 Misc Permit (hot water heaters, sprinkler backflow devices) = $42
492 geparate Gas Pressure Test $36

493 Electrical

494 Electrical ApplicationFee $19
495

496 Electrical Inspection, Commercial/Industrial

497 (All switches, lighting and receptacles to be counted as outlets)
498 1 to 50 outlets $135.00

499 Each additional 25 outlets or fraction thereof $18.00
500 Fixtures

501 1 to 50 fixtures $40.00

020 Each additional 25 fixtures or fraction thereof $18.00
503 Heating and Cooking Equipment

504 Outlet for single unit of 30 KW or less $37.00

5 Each additional unit or outletof 30 KWorless $38.00
506 Home Heating, Air Conditioning, Welders, Motors, Generators and Transformers (**See Minimum Charge)

507 Single unit or group not exceeding 5 motors, whose total capacity does not exceed:

508 1 HP, KW, or KVA $42.00

509 1 to 30 HP, KW, or KVA each $42.00
0« Over 30 HP, KW, orKVAeach 5 $42.00
511 Mobile Homes

512 Service only (including feeder or receptacle) $44.50

513 Each additional meter $44.50
] Feeder or Power Cord (separatevisity $4450
515 gervice-Meter Equipment and Feeders Up to and including 600 Volts

516 Not over 200 Amp $42.00

517 Over 225 Amp to 400 Amp $62.00

518 Over 400 Amp to 1,000 Amp $82.00
9« Over1000Amp S $105.00
520 service-Meter Equipment and Feeds Over 600 Volts

521 Not over 200 Amp $62.00

522 Over 225 Amp to 400 Amp $82.00

523 Over 400 Amp to 1,000 Amp $105.00

24 Over1000Amp $125.00
525 Primary Transformers, Vaults, Enclosures, Sub Stations

526 Not over 200 KVA $62.00

527 Over 200 KVA $115.00

28 ! NOTE: above applies to each bank of transformers _ ______ ___________________________________________
529 Electric Signs-Incandescent

530 Underground $33.00

531 Rough Wire $32.00

82 Final L ___________________= $32.00
533 Protective Signaling Systems:

534 For the first 15 devices $77.00
. For each additional 5 devices $14.00
536 Pneumatic Circuits:

537 For the first 2 circuits $56.00
€ For each additional circuit $14.00
%9 ReinspectonFee $42.00
%40 single Inspection/Preliminary Fee - Electrical $46.00
4L Blanket Inspection Fee - Electrical $33.00
542 Minimum electrical fee $67.50

pg. 10
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Residential Electrical Fees

Single Family Dwelling/Townhouses
Underground
Rough Wire

Residential Alterations/Additions
Underground
Rough Wire

Swimming Pools
Underground
Pool Reinforcement
Deck Reinforcement

Mobile Home/Modular/Industrialized
Underground
Rough Wire

Residential Separate Service
Underground
Rough Wire

*Based on an estimated CPI, to be adjusted prior to July 1st in accordance with contracts that have present or new bid contractors plus an additional $.50.

End of Electrical Fees

Penalty Fee - construction without permit
Per square foot gross floor area

Per sq ft gross floor area (1 & 2 family dwellings, misc. bldgs.)

Penalty Fee - plumbing/gas/electric work without a permit

Per square foot gross floor area

Per sq ft gross floor area (1 & 2 family dwellings, misc. bldgs.)

Stop Work Order Penalty Fee (e.g., other than construction without a

permit, no U&O, exceed

scope of permit, noncompliance with site plan, no driveway entrance

permit, etc.)

Per square foot gross floor area

Per square foot gross floor area (1&2 family dwellings, misc. buildings)
*Based on an estimated CPI, to be adjusted prior to July 1st in accordance with contracts that have present or new bid contractors.

Minimum Fee $284
$0.41

Minimum Fee $284
$0.41

Minimum Fee $284

$0.41
$0.17

School Construction Impact Fee

School Allocation Deposit (at time of allocation application, refunded at

lot recordation.)

$1,000 per lot

Development Services Division

Road Entrance Permits

Stormwater Management Inspection
Minimum fee of

Road Inspection Fee
Minimum fee of

Development Services Permit - Stop Work Order Inspection
Fee (i.e., work without a permit, mud on roads, and others as

requlated by ordinance)

Grading Inspection Fee
additional fee over 1 acre
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Road & Entrance Plan Review*
Construction value up to $100,000

Construction value up to $500,000
Construction value up to $1,000,000
Construction value up to $5,000,000

Construction value over $5,000,000

$91 per hour
0.90%
$1,015 plus .10% over
$100,000
$1,466 plus .07% over
$500,000
$1,860 plus .015% over
$1,000,000
$2,537 plus .010% over
$5,000,000

Water & Sewer Plan Review*
Construction value up to $100,000

Construction value up to $500,000
Construction value up to $1,000,000
Construction value up to $5,000,000

Construction value over $5,000,000

$91 per hour
0.95%
$1,071 plus .16% over
$100,000
$1,793 plus .13% over
$500,000
$2,526 plus .02% over
$1,000,000
$3,428 plus .01% over
$5,000,000

Stormwater Drainage Plan Review*
Construction value up to $100,000

Construction value up to $500,000
Construction value up to $1,000,000
Construction value up to $5,000,000

Construction value over $5,000,000

$91 per hour
1.00%
$1,128 plus .10% over
$100,000
$1,579 plus .12% over
$500,000
$2,255 plus .02% over
$1,000,000
$3,157 plus .01% over
$5,000,000

Construction value up to $30,000

Construction value over $30,000 up to $100,000

Construction value up to $500,000
Construction value up to $1,000,000
Construction value up to $5,000,000

Construction value over $5,000,000

1.25%
$1,128 plus .165% over
$100,000
$1,579 plus .2% over
$500,000
$2,255 plus .0385% over
$1,000,000
$3,157 plus .0275% over
$5,000,000

Grading Plan Review*
Construction value up to $100,000

Construction value up to $500,000
Construction value up to $1,000,000
Construction value up to $5,000,000

Construction value over $5,000,000

$91 per hour
0.55%
$620 plus .07% over
$100,000
$936 plus .05% over
$500,000
$1,218 plus .02% over
$1,000,000
$2,119 plus .01% over
$5,000,000

*Note: Review fees represent a not to exceed amount. Estimates are based on the estimate cost of construction based on the County Standard Unit Price List.

$382 + $75 per study
point over (2)

pg. 12
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges
Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Stormwater Management Fee-In-Lieu-Of

Zone Min Lot Size
RC/AC 3AC $280/ lot
RR 1AC $280 / lot
RL 18,000 SF $342 / lot
RM 12,000 SF $410/ lot
RH 8,000 SF $473 / lot
Cluster Developments $410/ lot
All Other Zones (RCNpost - RCNpre) AX

$280, minimum of $2,000
or whichever is greater
RCNpost = SCS run off curve number for the post development condition

RCNpre = SCS run off curve number for the pre development condition
A = Area
Based on an estimated CPI, to be adjusted prior to July 1st in accordance with contracts that have present or new bid contractors, _ ____ _ __________
Water & Sewer Inspection Fees Water/Sewer 4.45% of Construction
. Wtr Storage Facility | 0.5% of Construction _
Stormwater Management Inspection for Building Permits 12000 12700
Flat Grading Inspection Fee for Mining Projects Lesser of $0.041 per 10
sq ft Disturbed or $1,000

Nonstructural Stormwater Management Practices $10 per Credit
ELECTRICAL BOARD FEES:
Master Electrical License Examination (License good for2years) ... . $113
Journeyman Electrical License Examination (License good for2yrs) . $6
Temporary (30 day) License Fee $0
Homeowner Electrical Exam Fee and License (Good foroneyear) . $68
Retake of Homeowner's Electrical Exam _ First Retake . . $28
Master's Company Name Change $0
Replacement of Lost or Misplaced Electrical License $28
Renewal and/or Reinstatement License $0
Reciprocal License $90
WATER AND SEWER FEES:
*W & S Connection Fees:

Water Ratio
5/8 " Meter 1.0 $3,448
3/4" Meter 1.0 $3,448
1" Meter 2.5 $8,598
1.5 " Meter 5.0 $17,167
2" Meter 8.0 $27,467
3" Meter 16.0 $54,963
4" Meter 25.0 $85,864
6" Meter 50.0 $171,757
8" Meter 80.0 $274,817

Sewer Ratio
5/8" Connection ** 1.0 $4,909
3/4 "Connection 1.0 $4,909
1" Connection 2.5 $12,311
1.5" Connection 5.0 $24,591
2" Connection 8.0 $39,363
3" Connection 16.0 $78,726
4" Connection 25.0 $122,985
6" Connection 50.0 $245,984
8" Connection 80.0 $393,527

*Based on the weighted average annual interest cost associated with water and sewer bonds outstanding which were issued to provide additional capacity in the
County's W & S systems.

Waldorf Water Allocation (W&S Comp. Plan Pg 1-28) 20% Deposit of
Connection Fee
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges
Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008

June 30, 2009
‘Mattawoman Sewer Allocation (W&S Comp. PlanPg1-33) ~ 20% Depositof
L Connection Fee
Service Line Installation Charges:
50' & Under 51-74' 76'-100" 101-125' 126'-200"

Water 5/8" Meter $57 per ft.  $57 per ft $85. per ft $85. per ft $113. per ft

3/4" Meter $57.00 $57.00 $85.00 $85.00 $113.00

1" Meter $57.00 $57.00 $85.00 $85.00 $113.00

1.5" Meter $57.00 $57.00 $85.00 $85.00 $113.00

2" Meter $113.00  $113.00 $113.00 $113.00 $113.00

3" Meter $113.00  $113.00 $113.00 $113.00 $113.00

4" Meter $113.00  $113.00 $113.00 $113.00 $113.00

6" Meter $171.00  $171.00 $171.00 $171.00 $171.00

8" Meter $227.00  $227.00 $227.00 $227.00 $227.00
Sewer 5/8" Connection $191.00  $191.00 $191.00 $191.00 $191.00

3/4" Connection $191.00  $191.00 $191.00 $191.00 $191.00

1" Connection $191.00  $191.00 $191.00 $191.00 $191.00

1.5" Connection $191.00  $191.00 $191.00 $191.00 $191.00

2" Connection $191.00  $191.00 $191.00 $191.00 $191.00

3" Connection $191.00  $191.00 $191.00 $191.00 $191.00

4" Connection $191.00  $191.00 $191.00 $191.00 $191.00

6" Connection $191.00  $191.00 $191.00 $191.00 $191.00
o 8"Connection  $227.00 $22700 _ $22700 _____$22700 $227.00 _ _
Water Connection Inspecton $43
_Sewer Connection Inspecton $43
Wastewater Discharge Permit ApplicatonFee . $16
Water & Sewer Connection Inspection (each if done at same time) . $5
Water Meter Rack & Yoke Inspecton $43
Reinspection, (per inspecton) $42

*W&S Surcharge:
Surcharge fees for Connection to Water & Sewer Lines Constructed with Private Funds

Meter Size 5/8" $1,397
3/4" $2,094
1" $3,448
1.5" $6,980
2" $11,165
3" $24,425
4" $41,051
6" $69,785
8" $112,203

Surcharge fees for Connection to Sewer Lines for the White Plains Economic Development Sewer Service Area.

Meter Size 5/8" $1,485
3/4" $1,485
1" $3,711
1.5" $7,423
2" $11,877
3" $23,754
4" $37,116
6" $74,232
8" $118,771
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Surcharge fees for Connection to Sewer Lines for Swan Point Development

Meter Size 5/8" $2,996
3/4" $2,996
1" $7,640
1.5" $14,980
2" $23,968
3" $47,936
4" $74,900
6" $149,800
8" $239,680

*Based on current estimate and is subject to a final adjustment when the project is completed and the actual costs are known.

Water & Sewer User Fees

Water User Fee (perthousand gallons) . $265

Sewer User Fee ( per thousand gallons) $4.95

*Sewer "Only" Non-Metered
Equivalent Meter Size
5/8"

34"
1
1.5"
o
3"
4"
6"
g"

*Based on actual average consumption by meter size for 5/8" meter and using meter equivalents for larger meter sizes.

The Sewer "Only" Non-Metered Customer Account Charge will be added to the above rates per quarter.

Water Meter Test

5/8" Meters
3/4" Meters
1" Meters
1-1/2" Meters
2" Meters

3" Meters

4" Meters

6" Meters

Fire Hydrant Meter
1" Deposit
3" Deposit
Rental (per month)

Unauthorized Fire Hydrant Use (without a permit, meter, or RPZ)
First Offense
Subsequent Offenses

$111
$166
$278
$557
$889
$1,779
$2,781
$5,563
$8,900

10% of current bill plus
3% on arrear bills

$488 Rental
$1,759 Rental

pg. 15



CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges
Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
Line # June 30, 2009
793 Fire Hydrant Flow Test Charge (WS Ordinance 1.1 and 3.11D)
794 County Performed $150
795 County Witnessed $50
796 Refer WS Ordinance 1.1 and 3.11D.
797 Hydrant Noncompliance Fee ~ $50/month until within
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, compliance _____
798 Late Payment Penalty (hydrant meter accounts) 10% of current bill plus
il 3% on arrear bills __ _
799 BlanketPermit $1,214 Inspection
800 pavement Cut (ea) - Utility Company's (i.e. SMECO/Bell Atlanticetc) $122 Inspection
801  Hunters Brooke (330 units) $1,506 per unit
802 +per LIBER 3811 FOLIO 221, to be adjusted each year with an interestinflation. _ ____ ___________________________________
803 water FrontFoot $0.07 per foot
804 Sewer FrontFoot $1.12 perfoot
805 +pased on estimated CPI, to be adjusted prior to July 1st in accordance with contracts that have present or new bid contractors.
806 Disposal for Septic Tank & Grease Trap Waste
807 Septic TankWaste . _____________$331000galons __
808 Holding Tank Waste $8/1,000 gallons __
809 MixedLoad* . _______________$221000galons __
810 Failed Septic SystemWaste . _____________ $17/1,000gallons __
81l Grease InterceptorWaste . ______________$50/1,000gallons __
82 Sldgein ... ____________________$30/1,000gallons
813 Treated Effuent $8/1,000 gallons __
814 *Mixture of septic waste and holding tank waste
815 wgs service Amendment . _____S$216_ ______
816 Revisionsto Approved Plans . $110
817 Water and/or sewer allocation applicationfee $70
818 Water and/or Sewer Allocation Extension Request 5% of the applicable

allocation fee

819 CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL:

820 ApplicationFee $16
821 Commercial InspectionFee $96
822 Residential InspectionFee $49
823 Reinspection Fee $31

824 PRETREATMENT:

825 InspectonFee $o1
826 Reinspection Fee $31

827 WATER & SEWER SOLID WASTE FEES:

828 Significant industrial users $850
829 Priority pollutant dischargers $850
80 Nosilver recovery systemused . ____ %46
831 Silver recovery system used & drained to wastewater collection system $165
832 Silver recovery system wi/certified waste hauler & no discharge into $84

833 Conventional pollutant dischargers (including septic/grease haulers) $165

8% SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT  (rees collcted by Pci)

835 Residential Bldg Permit for New Single Family Detached Residential Cons. $29 per permit

836

(Exception: More than 2 acres with less than 1/2 acre of disturbed area or lot smaller than 2 acres with less than 5,000 sq. ft. of disturbed area).

837  Erosion and Sediment Control Plan

838 Application fee $28
&9 Per acre or fraction of an acre of disturbed area calculatedtot . $79
840 Re-review for revision and/or extension of approval _per revision/ext. $79
841 Forest Harvest Operaton perplan $25
842 Re-review for revision and/or extension of approval  per revision/ext. $25

(Forest Harvest Operation)

pg. 16
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

ANIMAL SHELTER FEES:

Boarding per day - Dogs/Cats

$11/ $11

$2 spayed/neutered/$15

L unspayed/unneutered
Adoption\MedicalFee $5
Rabies Voucher $28

FALSE ALARM FEES:

Alarm System Registration-Commercial . $20
Alarm System Registration-Residentia . $20
Charles County Alarm Business License $50
EMERGENCY SERVICES FEES:

Advanced Life Supportt (ALS1H . $60
Advanced Life Supportit (ALSI) . $2
MISCELLANEOUS FEES:

DVD/VHS of County Commissioner's Meetings (disc or tape to be $10

suppliedby County) o _______________
Deed VerificatonFee $20
Administrative Fee, Red Light Program (per ticket) $20
MEMORABILIA

Green Charles Lapel County Pin $3.00
Small Charles CountyFlag $5.00
Charles County GlassMugs $700
Pen & Pencil sets (newsets) $1700
Pliers $1100
Black Attaché Cases w/handles $1100
Charles County Watches, BlackBand $1400
Padfolios-3s0th $2200
Black Silk-screened Tle.......0_. $17.00
Black Silk-screened SC0/f =~~~ $17.00
\White Silk-screened Scarf $1700
3xs5marylandFlag $66.50
Men's Watch w/County Sl $50.00
Ladies' Watch w/County Seal .~~~ $60.00
Wall Clock w/Countyseal $20.00
Charles County TieTac $275
Historic Throws $40.00
Red sik screenTie $17.00
350th Charles County Coin $600
3so0th CoinStand $070
350th Coin VelvetBag $060
Fair Share School Construction Excise Tax

Applications received after June 30, 2003 subject to Excise Tax.

Single Family Dwelling $11,598
Townhouses (Triplex, Duplex, etc.) $11,000
Multifamily Dwelling (Including Mobile Homes) $8,370
HEALTH DEPARTMENT FEES:

Food

_Food Establishment License Application - Low Priovity . $60
_Food Establishment License Application - Moderate and High Priority . $00
_Food Establishment Certificate Application (Excluded Organizaton) $0
Temporary Food Service Facility License Application $100
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008

June 30, 2009
Temp. Food Srvc Facility Certificate Application (Excluded Organizations) | $20
Food Establishment Plan Review App. (Convenience & Liquor Store, $255
Nonprofit Organizations, Remodels)_ _ ______________________ ___________________________________
Food Establishment Plan Review Application (All Others) $510
Well
Well Permit (Sampled) . $160
Well Permit (No Sample) $80
Perc Test
Perc Test Conventional (per site by Health Departmenty . $190
Perc Test Alternative (per site by Private Consultanty ... $10
Perc Test (per site, by private consultant,consultant's feeextra) | $5
Mound System Perc Test (per site by Health Departmenty . $30
Alternate Percolation Tests (for trench - shallowanddeep) . $60
Alternate Percolation Tests (for sand mounds) ... $20
Innovative on-site sewage disposal system evaluation-special circumstance ~~~~~~~~ $720
Soil Profile for Feasibility Studies $30
Septic System
Septic System Permit (New Constructon) ... $5
Septic System Permit (Repair) $25
Septic System Permit (Alternative) . %75
Septic System Reinspection $40
Water/Sewer
Water Sample-no charge adoptions/Drs. request w/exception of fluoride =~~~ $30
Plan Review On-site Water & Sewer (per lot) Conventional (PLAT) $65
Plan Review On-site Water & Sewer (per lot) Alternative . $60
Plan Review Public Water & Sewer (6 lots and under, perfoty . $25
Plan Review Public Water & Sewer (7 lots or more, perplaty . $180
Water Course Instruction Fee (per person) $30
Other Permits/Surveys
Scavenger Truck Permit (per truck) $0
Trash Truck Permit (per truck) $60
Burning Prmmit ... $25
Campground PrmMit ... %65
_Exotic Bird PErooit ... $65
_Sanitary Surveys (ALU, Adoptions, Daycare) No Charge for FosterCare $40
Plan review for Permited8each . %00
Permit to operateaeach . $125
Outdoor Musical Festival PePit ... $9
Pre-Approved Application Review $5
Pools / Spas (seasonal) per filtering system ... $140
Pools / Spas (12 months) per filtering system . $00
Swimming Pool Operator's License $15
Massage Establishments
Massage Establishment ApplicatonFee .. $30
Massage Establishment Manager ApplicatonFee ... 8§05
Massage Worker Applicatonfee . $05
Massage Establishment Annual LicenseFee . $10
Massage Establishment Manager Annual LicenseFee . $105
Massage Establishment Worker Annual License Fee $105

COMMUNITY SERVICES FEES:

In County/Out of County

Recreation Centers

Sports:

per program

Indoor youth league

$65/ $70



CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Indoor adult league Volleyball

Special Events

$285 / $290

varies

Community Centers

Classes, activities, workshops, special events

Varies / Varies +$1

Pools:

Daily: Youth & Seniors . ____________.__ %%
Daily: Adult ... _$%
Adults:_Reduced Rate 4-8 P.M. La Plata, 4-6 P.M. McDonough/Stone _ . ______________ NA
Youth/Seniors: Reduced Rate 4-8 pm LaPlata, 4-6 pm McDon./Stone N/A
Seasonal:_Family (4 people); Additional People ... ¢ $225 ; $25/$230 ; $30
Seasonal:_Youth & Seniors . ___________$140/%145
Seasonal: Adult . __________$145/%$150 _
Semiannual: Six Months; Family (4 people); Additional People ¢ $300 ; $35/$310 ; $40
Semiannual: Youth & Seniors . ___________$150/$155
Semiannual: Adult (Ages13&UYp) . ________$175/%$180 _
Annual: Twelve Months; Family (4 people); Additional People ¢ $400 ; $50/ $410 ; $55
Annual: Youth & Seniors_ . __________________________________$225/%$230 ___
Annual: Adult (Ages13&UYp) . __________$250/%255 _ _
Punch Card: youth/senior $40/%45
Punch Card: Adult o _________ $44/%45
3-hour rental: fewer than 50 participants . $200/$205
3-hour rental: 50-100 participants . $250/$255
3-hour rental: 100+ participants $300/ $305

Pool Birthday Parties - Ages 6 & Up (13-20 participants or more)

$180 per party / $185 per party

Other:

Summer playcamps includes swimming & other field trips

Equipment rentals (fee, deposit)

$80-$120 week/$85-$125 week

$30 , $30/$40, $40

Nanjemoy Community Center Activities:

Teen club

Special youth programs

Varies / Varies +$1

Varies / Varies +$1

Nanjemoy Community Center Facility Rental: »

*Category 1;**Category 2

Conference Room

*$13.75/hr **$16.50/hr

*$20/hr **$25/hr
Plus equipment for each
category

*$20/hr **$25/hr
Plus equipment for each
category
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

building service worker charges of $10.00/hour.

**Equipment: TV-$20; Games-$40

Gymnastics

Per Month

Gymnastics Classes

$40-$55

Super Tots: 18 mo. - 3 yrs.

Field trips: 100 or more

part of above

$140 / $145party
$180 / $185 party

varies

Summer Camps

$95-$130 / $98-$132 wk

Competition Meet: Participants

Conference Room

varies

$44 | 45 hr $48 / 50hr

Dance (1 hour classes) Monthly
Astparticipant . ______________ $50
Sibling or second class $45

Registration fee (annual)

$25 nonrefundable

Refunds

Administrative fee

$10 per participant per

program
Senior Centers

Classesperhour o ________________ Varles _____
Trpsé&tours o _____________ Varles _____
Special events-evenings & weekends ______________________ ________________________ Varles _____
Special events-daytime (excludes food) Varies

suggested donation
based on income

Senior Center Plus $30
Housing Division

Special loans application $50
Transportation Division

Deviated Fixed Route: One-Way
General . $1.00
_Senior citizen/disabled indiviquat $050
Children under 6 Free
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges
Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
Line # June 30, 2009
1066 peviated Fixed Route: All day pass
1067 General $200
1068 Senior citizen/disabled individval $100
1069 ADA $2.00
1070 pemand Response One-Way
1071 General $1.50
1072 ADA general $1.00
9% Child Care
1074 On-site/Port Tobacco: Weekly
07 nfents ... %1
07 Toddlers .. %2
077 Twoyearolds .. _$128
1078 preschool ... s
1079 Before & aftergradesk-5 $67
1080 Before or after gradesK-5 $45
1081 Summer camps _all day care grades K-5 (fewer days prorated) $24/day
1082 Summer camps registrationfee $25
1083 Before & After summer camps . _$u1s
1084  Before & After summer camp registration fee (fewer days prorated)
1085 County Elementary Schools (Includes $4.00 Bd. of Ed. surcharge) Weekly
1086 Before & after (fewer days prorated)
1087 5 days $75.00
1088 4 days $71.00
1089 3 days $60.00
1090 2 days $45.00
102 lday $36.00
1092 Before or after $53.00
1093 Other
1094 Registration $75/Family
1095 AllDayCare $36/day
109 Late Payment Charges $15
1097 Return CheckFee $35
1098 latepickupFee $1 per minute
1099
1% CcAPITAL CLUBHOUSE
1101 pyblic Skating Admission 2-hr public session $7/%8
1102 SkateRental $3/%4
1103 Freestyle Skating . $10/$11
1104 |ce Hockey Pickup $11/$12
1105 Programs:
1106 Totsicles Orientation (ages 3-5w/adulyy $7/$8
1107 1 ittle Stars Hockey Program (Level 1), ages4-8* ¢ $55/$65
1108 | ittle Stars Hockey Program (Level 2), ages4-8* ¢ $55/$65
1109 ] ittle Stars Hockey Program (Level 3), ages48* ~ $75$90
1110 | ittle Stars Hockey Program (Level 4), ages4-8* ¢ $75/$90
1111 |ce Skating Lessons (ages3-5)* ~ $50/360
112" ce Skating Lessons (ages 6-13)* $100/$115
1113 |ce Skating Lessons (ages 14andup)* $100/$115
1114 * additional $5 for out of county
1115 stick and Puck (Ice), pervisit .~~~ $10/$119
1116 | ittle Kicks Drop In, per visitdropinfee $6/$7
117" Flag Football (ages 6-16 $5, 17 &olderse) 1 $6.$7/$7,38
1118 pry Court Programs varies
119" Tennis (perplaye) Varies
1120 podgeball (perplayer) $6/$7
1121 sports Court Pick Up (Sports Court 1 soccer/inline hockey/volleyballete) . $6/87
1122 Drop In Fee (per player) $6 / $7
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges
Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
Line # June 30, 2009
1123 Clinics
1124 High School Ice Hockey Clinic Varies
1125 USA Hockey Referee - Ice Clinic (by Southeast Referees Assoc) Varies
1126 USA Hockey Referee - Inline Clinic (by USA Hockey Assoc.) ___________________ Varies
1127 |ce Hockey Coaching Clinic (by USA Hockey Assoc.) Varies
1128 |eagues: Varies
1129° Adult Inline Hockey League (10 game season/per person) * ¢ $150/$165
1130 youth Inline Hockey League (10 game season/per persom) * ¢ $150/$165
131 Volleyball 4 vs 4 League (per teamw/5 playermax)* $275/$290 team
1132 Recreational Futsal League (U12 & Uld/per persom* _  _ ______________________$75/$9%0
1183 * additional $10 for out of county
1134 competitive Soccer League-UL0/U12/U14/JV & HS Boys & GirlsiMen/Men>35 varies
1135 Recreational Soccer League o __ Varies
1136 Flag Football - Youth* $425 plus officials___
137" Flag Football - Adult* $700 plus officials___
1138 * gdditional $10 for out of county
1139 summer Camps $125 /$275
1140 summer Camps (out of county) $105 /$280
1141 Before or After Camp Childcare $25/$30
1142 Before and After Camp Child Care (per session) $35 / $40
1143 Rentals
1144 |ce Rink Rental (prime) 1-hr(9:00amto10:59pm) $270/$280
1145 |ce Rink Rental (non-prime) 1-hr (11:00pm - 1:00am & 5am - 8:59am) $300/$310
1146 Sports Court #1 Rental (prime) _ full court, 1hr, 9:00am to 10:59pm $135/$145
1147 Sports Court #1 Rental (non-prime) 1hr, 11pm - lam/5am - 8:59am $185/$195
1148 Sports Court #1 Rental (prime) _ 1/2 court, 1hr, 9amt0o 10:59pm _ ___________ $80/$95
1149 Sports Court #1 Rental (non-prime) __1/2 court, 1hr, 11pmt08:59am _______________ $105/$120
150" Continuous Group Rental #1 (min. 12 bookings/rentals) ____________________ $105/$115
151" Continuous Group Rental #2 (min. 12 bookingsfrentals) $60/$70
152" Sports Court #2 Rental (prime) _ full court, 1hr, 10am to 10:59pm $85/$95
1153 Sports Court #2 Rental (non-prime) full court, 1hr, 11pmt0 9:59am _______________ $135/$140
1154 gports Court #2 Rental full court, 3hr, 1pm-12am w/concession coupon $125/$135
1155 parties:
1156 |ce Package (10 people) _$15 addtnl for ech personover10 _ _  _ $170/$185
1157 Rock Wall Package (10 people) _ $15 addtnl for ech personover10 . $170/$185
1158 Sports Court Package (10 people) $15 addtnl for ech personover10 $170/$185
1159
1160 Group Events (Discounts): for 10+ people
161" |ce Skating (2 hour public session) $7/$8
162" Sports Court (2 hour public session) $7/$8
1163~ Rock Wall per person (10 minute non-exclusive session) ___________________________ $4/85
1164 party Room Rental (per hour with a 2 hour limiy $35/$36
1165 concession Coupon per person (2 slices cheese pizza & 160z fountaindrink) $5/86
1166 Cake (yellowor chocolate) .. NA
167" Food Platters (Food Lion cost of platter plus 20% handling charge) Varies
1168 pitcher of Fountain Drink per pitcher . $5.50
1169 Cheese Pizza (by thepie) $12
1170 pepperoni Pizza (by the pie) $14
1171 Fynd Raisers
1172 Exclusive event-per ticket 100 ticket min. (admission/skate rental/ $10/ %11

concession coupon)

1173 Non-exclusive event per ticket w/no min.(handle as group event --

admission, skate rental & coupon) $10/%$11
1174 QOther Fees
1175 Qut of County Fee per program/league/team-proof of residency

required at admission . $i$10
1176 | ate Fee - All Programs_(varies per program/team registration) ¢ $15;$25/%20;$35
1177 Teen Club (Fridays/Saturdays/Select Holidays) $2 /%4
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CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Punch Card Membership ID discounted punch card rate
offers 1 free visit

$30/$31

OUTDOOR RECREATION FEES: PUBLIC FACILITIES

Note, due to seasonal demand, a separate public meeting held in the Spring adopts the Outdoor Recreation Fees prior to the fiscal year.

Auditorium Rental
Additional $50 for every additional hour; max is $500

$265 for 4 hours

Athletic Fields

Day Rates:

YouthBaseball o _____________ $950_
AdultBaseball $17/hour
Youth Football $9.50
Adult Football -~ $1700
Adult Softball $17.00
Youth Soccer .. $9.50
Adult Soccer $17.00

Night Rates:

Little League Baseball $16.00
YouthBaseball $2000
AdultBaseball* ] “$4200
Youth Football $2000
Adult Football - $2950
AdultSoftpall $2950
Youth Soccer - Intermediate_ ___________________________________________________ $16.00
Youth Soccer - Regulation . ____________ $20.00
AdultSoccer .. $2950
* Based upon two hour game

White Plains Golf Course

Membership - Weekday

Individval . ____________.__.%625
Individual Family . _________.__.%$800_
Semor %800
Senior Family $755
Membership - 7 Day Limited

Individval . ___________.__.%85
Individual Family $1,000
Semor 750
Senior Family $925
Membership - 7 Day Unlimited

Indvidval . ___________.__.__.%%5
Individual Family $1,185
Senior 8890
Senior Family $1,065

Green Fees (Weekdays)

Regular18-Hole $24
9-HoleRegular o ______________ $15
Seniorfdunior o ______________ $19
Twilight $15.
9 Holes Senior $11

Green Fees (Weekends)

Regular18-Hole $28
Junior/Senior o ______________ $24
Twilight $18

Carts (Weekdays)

9holes-Single $11.
9holes-Double $16
18 holes-Single . $14
18holes-Double $28
Twilight-Single $11



CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges
Current Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008

June 30, 2009

Twilight-Double . $16
Pull Cart $3.00

Carts (Weekends)

A8holes-Single . $14
18holesDouble $28
ClubRental $0
Pull Cart $3.00
Handicap Prog,agm $2500

White Plains Golf Course Tournament Fee Schedule FY09

MONDAY - THURSDAY EVENTS:

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 88-100 ____101-120 _____121-130 _ __ 131-140 _____141-160 _______161-Over
March $2200 $2100 $2000 ¢ $19.00 $17.00 $16.00 _
April $3500  $3300 $3200 ¢ $30.00 $2700 $25.00 _
May _____________ $3500  $3300 $3200 ¢ $3000 $2700 $25.00
June______________ $3400  $3200 $31.00 ¢ $2900 ¢ $2600 $24.00
Juy $3400  $3200 $31.00 ¢ $29.00 ¢ $2600 $24.00
August ____________ $3400  $3200 $31.00 ¢ $2000 $26.00 $24.00
sept. ____________ $3500  $3300 $3200 ¢ $30.00 $27.00 $25.00
October_ $3300  $3100 $30.00 ¢ $2800 $2500 $23.00
Nov. _____________ $2900  $2700 $2600 $2400 ¢ $21.00 $19.00 .
FRIDAY EVENTS

8100 101-120 1 121130 131-140 141160 161-Over
March $24.00  $2200 $21.00 $2000  $1800 $17.00
April $38.00  $3600 $35.00 $3300  $3000 $26.00
May $4200  $3800 $37.00 $3500  $3200 $28.00
June $41.00  $3700 $36.00 $3400  $3100 $27.00
Juy $41.00  $3700 $36.00 $3400  $3100 $27.00
August $41.00  $3700 $36.00  $3400  $31.00 $27.00
sept. $4200  $3800 $37.00 $3500  $3200 $28.00
October $38.00  $3600 $3500  $3300  $31.00 $27.00
Nov $32.00 $30.00 $29.00 $27.00 $25.00 $21.00
Gilbert Run Park

Fisherman's discountcard . ___________ $30
Cardholder's special (includes gate fee, launch fee, and all day row $15

boat)

Boat Rentals:

Row boats Per hour $4.25
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 12houronly %25
Paddle boats & canoes Per hour $6.00
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 12houronly %400
AquaBikes peri/2hour $400
Llaunchfee L _____________ $300
Gate fee $4.00

Pavilion Rental-Weekends:

Small

Adults (plus gate fee) $75.
Youth (plus gatefee) o ______________ $50
Senior (plus gate fee) $50

Medium

Adults (plus gate fee) . _____________.$100
Youth (plus gatefee) o ______________ $65
Senior (plus gatefee) $65
Beerpermit (deposit) o ______________ $75
Beer permit $25
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Line # June 30, 2009
1290 Large*
1291 Adults (plus gatefee) . _____$150
1292 youth (plus gatefee) $0
1293 genior (plus gate fee) $90
1294 X[ arge*
1295 Adults (plus gatefee) . _____$50_
1296 * 50 9 discount off gate fees when renting large and extra large pavilions.
1297 Group Rates:
1298 school Groups (Weekdays)
129 GateFee Free
1300 paviion $25
1301 pavilion (Nonresident) $35
1302 gkate Park
1303 Admission: Resident/Non-Resident
1304 Youth (Per Session Regular Admission) . ____ $3/85
1305 youth-SeasonPass . ___________ $90/$125
1305 Adult*(Per Session Regular Admission) . ____ $4/86
%07 Adult*-SeasonPass . ________________8$110/$145 ___
1308 *Adults are considered 18 years old & up.
1309 Equipment Rental:
1810 Helmet $2_
1811 KneePads $2_
1812 ElpowPads $2_
1313 Wrist Guards $1
1314 Lessons
O TBD
1316 Facility Rental $175/ $225
1317 sSports/Tournament/Special Event Fee Schedule
1318 Profit Making Events-Youth or Adult:
1819 supervision $10/hour
%20 Concessions ] Negotiated
2 DayGame .. RegularRate
1922 Night Game(Lights) Regular Rate
1923 Maintenance . ___________ $50/Date
1924 Between Game Maintenance . ___________________$10/Maint_____
1325 |nclement Field Preparation $35 / Field
1326 Non Fundraising Events-Youth or Adult:
1827 Supervision ] No Charge ____
1828 Concessions ] Negotiated
1829 DayGame Regular Rate
1830 Night Game(Lights) Regular Rate
1881 Maintenance ] No Charge ____
1332 Between Game Maintenance = $10/Maint.
1333 Inclement Field Preparation $35 / Field
1334 Concession Stand Fee:
1385 All Groups-Parks Building . . .. ... .. ________$200/Date
1336 All Groups-Parks Building $50 / Date / Stand
37 Charles County Landfill
1338 golid Waste
13839 pertoncharge $70
1340 Flat Rate Tipping Fee
1341 Cars $5
a2 Pick-up Trucks $15
1343 Open Top Roll-Off Container $85
1344 Tag-a-Bagperbagcharge $0.70
1345 Per Ton of Shredder Residual for Commercial Generators $15
1346 per Ton of Fill Dirt for Commercial Generators $15
1347 per Ton of Contaminated Soil for Commercial Generators $70
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Line #

1348
1349
1350
1351
1352
1353
1354
1355
1356
1357
1358
1359
1360

1361
1362
1363

CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Approved FY 2009 Fees & Charges

Current Fiscal Year

July 1, 2008
June 30, 2009

Tire Disposal

Tires Only:

Passenger Car (per tire/novim)_ . _________ $1.
Passenger Car (per tireton) . ____________%00_ ______
Truck with Bias Ply (pertire) _____________________________________________________ $__
Truck Tires with Radial (per tire) $10
Tractor and Off-Road Vehicle (pet tire) $25

Tires on Rims:

Passenger Car (pertire) o _______________ $__
Truck with Bias Ply (pertire) ___________________________ _________________________ $15
Truck with Radial (per tire) . _____ $20
Tractor and Off-Road Vehicle (per tire) $62
Environmental Service Fees

Commercial Yard Waste Tipping Fee (perton) . ___________________ $30__
Per Ton of Scrap Metal for Commercial Generators _____________ _________________________ $10
Environmental Srvc Fee- assessed on the property tax bill per $68
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